Employment SOuTH
Committee COUNGIL

Wednesday, 12 November 2025 at 10.00 am
Council Chamber - South Kesteven House, St. Peter's Hill,
Grantham. NG31 6PZ

Committee Councillor Anna Kelly, Vice-Chairman of the Council (Chairman)
Members:  Councillor Gloria Johnson (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Rhys Baker, Councillor Ashley Baxter, Councillor Harrish Bisnauthsing,
Councillor Gareth Knight, Councillor Susan Sandall, Councillor lan Stokes and
Councillor Paul Stokes

Agenda

This meeting can be watched as a live stream, or at a later date, via the
SKDC Public-I Channel

1. Apologies for absence

2. Disclosure of interests
Members are asked to disclose any interests in matters for
consideration at the meeting.

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2025 (Pages 3 - 4)

4. Pay Policy Statement 2026/27 (Pages 5 - 18)
It is a requirement of the Localism Act 2011 that the Council produces
an Annual Pay Policy Statement. This summarises current policies and
arrangements in place relating to pay. The Pay Policy Statement is
presented to Council as part of the budget setting and approval process

5. Gender Pay Gap (Pages 19 - 28)
To inform the Employment Committee regarding the Gender Pay Gap
position as of 31 March 2025.

6. Employee Engagement Survey Results 2025 (Pages 29 - 54)
The purpose of this report is to present the employee engagement
survey results following the 2025 survey and outline actions to be
undertaken following the survey.

Published and dispatched by democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk on Tuesday, 4 November 2025.
{ 01476 406080
Karen Bradford, Chief Executive
www.southkesteven.gov.uk



mailto:democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk
http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/
https://southkesteven.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://southkesteven.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

10.

Human Resources Policy and Handbook Review (Pages 55 - 99)
To seek approval for the implementation of two updated Human

Resources (HR) policies and an Employee Handbook. These policies

have been reviewed to ensure clarity, legal compliance and improved

accessibility for employees and managers.

HR Dashboard (To Follow)

To present the HR metrics for the full year period from April to

September 2025

Work Programme 2025 - 2026 (Pages 101 - 102)

Any other business, which the Chairman, by reason of
special circumstances, decides is urgent



Agenda Item 3

SOUTH
KESTEVEN
DISTRICT
COUNCIL

Meeting of the
Employment Committee

Tuesday, 16 September 2025, 10.00
am

Committee Members present Cabinet Members present
Councillor Anna Kelly (Chairman) Councillor Philip Knowles
Councillor Gloria Johnson (Vice-

Chairman) Other Members present
Councillor Ashley Baxter

Councillor Harrish Bisnauthsing Councillor Tim Harrison

Councillor Gareth Knight
Councillor Susan Sandall
Councillor lan Stokes
Councillor Paul Stokes
Councillor Virginia Moran

Officers

Karen Bradford, Chief Executive

Jane Jenkinson, Senior HR Officer

Sam Fitt, Senior HR/Corporate Project Officer
Joshua Mann, Democratic Services Officer

11.

12.

13.

14.

Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rhys Baker, substituted
by Councillor Virginia Moran.

Disclosure of interests
There were none.
Minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2025

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2025 were proposed, seconded,
and AGREED as an accurate record.

Updates from the previous meeting

The Chairman noted that the outstanding action had been completed.



15. Work Programme 2025 - 2026

It was proposed, seconded, and AGREED to address the Work Programme
2025-26 and Any Other Business prior to the remainder of the agenda.

The Work Programme 2025-26 was noted by the Committee.

16. Any other business, which the Chairman, by reason of special circumstances,
decides is urgent

There was none.

17. Exclusion of the Press and Public
A Member queried why items (formerly) five and six were exempt. It was
confirmed this was because item five contained information relating to the
terms and conditions in staff member contracts, and item six contained
information relating to individual staff member’s circumstances.
Following this explanation it was proposed, seconded, and AGREED to
exclude the press and public for the remaining items because of the likelihood
that information that was exempt under paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A
of the Local government Act 1972 (as amended) would be disclosed to them.

18. SKDC v National Green Book Terms and Conditions of Employment

The SKDC v National Green Book Terms and Conditions of Employment
report was noted by the Committee.

19. Updates on Speeding and Alcohol & Drug Testing

The Updates on Speeding and Alcohol & Drug Testing report was noted by
the Committee.

Councillor Tim Harrison left the meeting.
The meeting was adjourned at 10.57am.
20. Director of Law & Governance and Monitoring Officer
The meeting resumed at 11.30am.
It was AGREED to recommend to Full Council that the candidate be appointed
to the post of Director of Law and Governance and appointed as the Council’s

Monitoring Officer.

The meeting concluded at 12.35pm.



Agenda Item 4

SOUTH Employment
KESTEVEN Committee
DISTRICT Wednesday, 12 November 2025

COUNCIL

Report of Councillor Ashley Baxter,
Leader of the Council and Cabinet
Member for Finance, HR and Economic
Development

Pay Policy Statement 2026/27

Report Author
Sam Fitt, Senior HR Officer

x sam.fitt@southkesteven.gov.uk

Purpose of Report

The Localism Act 2011 requires the Council produces an Annual Pay Policy Statement to
summarise current policies and arrangements relating to pay. The Pay Policy Statement
is part of the budget setting and approval process which will be presented to Council.

Recommendations

The Committee is asked to recommend the Pay Policy Statement 2026/27 to Full
Council for approval.

Decision Information
Does the report contain any exempt or No
confidential information not for publication?
What are the relevant corporate priorities?  Effective counc
[...]
icy Statement (paragraph 3).



2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

3.1.

41.

4.2

5.1.

6.1

The Pay Policy Statement refers to the collective agreement that the Council has
in place for local cost of living pay awards and the fact that these pay awards are
determined locally, for all staff, based on this agreement.

The Pay Policy Statement details:
e The Council’s decision to adopt the Real Living Wage in March 2021.
e The pay increase arrangements for our lowest grade and a number of
other lower grades which are impacted by the Real Living Wage increase.
e These pay increases are an alternative (and not in addition to) to the
annual cost of living pay award.

A review of pay and reward arrangements was completed during the year
2023/24. This included:
e The development of a career development policy
¢ Implementation of the 2024 real living wage rate for all eligible employees
as part of our commitment to fair compensation.
e The development of a revised job evaluation procedure and market
supplement procedure

A standby and call out policy was implemented during 2023/24. This policy sets

out a separation of ‘on-call’ and ‘standby’ to recognise the difference and ensure
a clearly defined compensation structure.

Key Considerations

It is a legal requirement that the Council publishes an annual Pay Policy
Statement and no other options have been considered

Reasons for the Recommendations

The reason for the recommendation is to satisfy a legislative requirement.

Alternative approaches to the content of the pay policy have been considered but
this version is deemed most suitable because it aligns to the Council’s pay
structure, local agreements and regulatory standards.

Consultation

Consultation has taken place with the Trade Union

Background Papers

Pay Policy Statement 2025-26



Pay Policy Statement 2025 26.pdf

7. Appendices

7.1.  Appendix A — Pay Policy Statement 2026-2027


https://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2025-03/Pay%20Policy%20Statement%202025_2
[...]
South Kesteven District Council (SKDC).

2.2. The gender pay gap is the difference between men’s and women’s median hourly
earnings as a proportion of men’s earnings, reflecting disparities across all types of
jobs, not just those with the same job title. It is essential to distinguish between ‘the
gender pay gap’ and ‘unequal pay’; the latter relates to paying men and women
differently for performing the same (or similar) work.

20



2.3.

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

3.1

The information contained within this report relates to the ‘snapshot’ date of 31
March 2025 (as per the regulations).

Key Considerations

The Council’s mean gender pay gap remains a ‘negative’ measure. At the end of
March 2025, it was -4.93% (in March 2024 it was -4.83%). This means that for every
£1 a woman earns, a man earns 95p.

The mean hourly rate for women was £17.66, and the mean hourly rate for men
was £16.83.

At the end of March 2025, the Council’'s median gender pay gap was -4.08% (in
March 2024 it was 0.80%).

The median hourly rate for women was £16.81, and the median hourly rate for
men was £16.15.

The quartile information shown in Appendix 1 is calculated by listing all salaries from
highest to lowest and then splitting that information into four equal quarters to
determine the percentage of male/female employees in each quartile.

The government’'s Gender Pay Gap website provides details of all organisations
that have submitted their information for benchmarking purposes. This shows that
the Council’s gender pay gap compares favourably with others, including other
public sector organisations.

The gender pay gap for median gross hourly earnings for the whole economy
decreased to 13.1% in April 2024 (down from 14.2% in April 2023). At -4.08%, the
Council’'s median gender pay gap is significantly lower. The Office for National
Statistics should release 2025 data for the whole economy later in the year. The
reporting deadline is 31 March 2026.

All the figu
[...]
ta each year to identify any
trends and analyse underlying causes. The Council will continue to implement
measures to maintain its current position on the gender pay gap.

Appendices

Appendix 1 — Summary Presentation Document

22



Gender Pay Gap Report
(as of 31 March 2025)




144

Background to the report:

In 2017, the government introduced legislation requiring all organisations with more than 250 employees to publish their gender pay gap
each year. The gender pay gap is the difference between men’s and women’s median hourly earnings as a proportion of men’s earnings,
and it reflects disparities across all types of jobs, not just those with the same job title. This differs from equal pay, which considers the
difference in pay of men and women in roles of equal value.

The information contained within this report is for the snapshot date of 31 March 2025 (as per the regulations).

Gender Pay Gap at SKDC:

For the year ending March 2025, SKDC’s mean gender pay gap remains a negative measure of -4.93%. This has increased marginally
from last year (31 March 2024 was -4.83%). A negative percentage shows that men have lower pay than women in the Council; however, it
is only a slight difference, with women’s mean hourly rate being £17.66 compared to men’s mean hourly rate of £16.83.

At SKDC, women are paid 4.08% more than men when comparing median hourly pay (the median gender pay gap for 31 March 2024 was
0.80%). This means for every £1 a woman earns at SKDC, a man earns 95p. The median hourly rate for women is £16.81, and the median

hourly rate for men is £16.15.

The UK's 2025 Gender Pay Gap Report, covering the 2024/25 reporting period, shows the mean hourly pay gap fell to 11.2% and the
median hourly pay gap fell to 8.6%, marking a new low and one of the biggest year-on-year improvements since mandatory reporting
began in 2017. While this indicates progress, the pace of change suggests it will still take decades to close the gap entirely, with a SOUTH

signif
[...]
g
actions and provide a benchmark.

Completed by: Sam Fitt, Senior Human Resources Officer

30



2.

2.1.

2.2.

2.3.

3.1.

3.2.

3.3.

3.4

Background to the Report

In July 2025, South Kesteven District Council undertook the annual employee
engagement survey and invited all employees to participate. The survey was open
from 7t July 2025 until 318t July 2025.

Colleagues were asked to rate 41 statements on a scale from ‘strongly agree’ to
‘strongly disagree’. There were a further 10 questions with opportunities to add
comments to provide suggestions, feedback and explanations to how they have
rated the statements.

As with previous years, topics included: Teamwork; Line Management; Working
Environment; Innovation; Wellbeing; Engagement and Trust; Leadership; Change
Management; Communication; Learning and Development; Reward and
Recognition.

Survey Results and Key Considerations

539 out of a possible 620 employees completed the survey (including casual
workers). This resulted in an 87% response rate, which is an increase from last
year’s survey, which received an 85% response rate. The response rate in 2022
was 42%, so response rates have more than doubled in 3 years.

The Engagement Index increased to the highest levels seen in recent years. The
Engagement Index in this year’s survey is 75, compared to 72 in 2024, 70 in 2023
and 63 in 2022.

The Engagement Index is a measure of employee engagement. It is based on the
following 6 survey questions:

e | would recommend working for SKDC

e | am proud to be working for SKDC

e | am happy with my current job at SKDC

e | find the work | do interesting

¢ My job makes good use of my talents, skills and experiences
e Morale at SKDC is generally good

For further details of the survey results, please refer to Appendix 1 which outlines:
Response (%) to each question; Engagement levels broken down by key
demographics; Wellbeing Index consisting of 4 wellbeing questions; Comments and
common themes.

31



4,

41.

4.2.

4
[...]
pment/
coaching

~
(3)

| believe there are opportunities for my career to develop at SKDC _ 22 .
| have been offered some training or development overthe last 12 12
months — either formally, oron the job development/ coaching

M Positive Meutral B Negative



% who either agreed or strongly agreed to
the statements.

2024 2025 Diff 2024 - 2025

The managers | deal with at SKDC encourage staff to
explore new ways of thinking and looking at problems

| believe if | made a suggestion for improvement, it would be
treated seriously and if possible, implemented

I
©

The managers | deal with at SKDC encourage staff to explore new ways
of thinking and looking at problems

| believe if | made a suggestion for improvement, it would be treated

seriously and if possible, implemented 16

M Positive Neutral M Negative



Hybrid Working

| believe that our approach to hybrid working works well for
the organisation

% who either agreed or strongly agreed to
the statements.

2024 2025 Diff 2024 - 2025

| believe that our approach to hybrid working works well for
me personally

)
o

believe that our approach to hybrid working works well for the
organisation

personally

believe that our approach to hybrid working works well for me _

20 I

20 0

W Positive Neutral B Negative



Other Questions

% who either agreed or strongly agreed

to the statements.
2024 2025 Diff 2024 - 2025

| have NOT been bullied or harassed at work during the last 12
months

| feel | am paid fairly for the job | do

| plan to be at SKDC in 12 months’ time 79% 80%
dam aware of the findings from the last employee survey and 56% 57%

the actions taken

| am confident that SKDC will respond positively to this survey 61% 64%

I have NOT been bullied or harassed at worlk during the last 12 months

I feell am paid fairly for the job | do

Il am avware of the findings from the last employee survey and the
actions taken

I am confident that SKDC will respond positively to this survey _ 23

m Positive MNeutral m Neg
[...]
hley Baxter the
Leader of the Council and

Cabinet Member for Finance, HR and
Economic Development

Human Resources Policy and Handbook Review
Report Author

Fran Beckitt, Head of Service — Human Resources and Organisational Development

X% fran.beckitt@southkesteven.gov.uk

Purpose of Report

To seek approval for the implementation of two updated Human Resources (HR) policies
and an Employee Handbook. These policies have been reviewed to ensure clarity, legal
compliance and improved accessibility for employees and managers.

Recommendations

The Committee is recommended to:
1. Approve the revised Employee Handbook.

2. Approve the following HR policies:
e Adoption and Surrogacy Policy
e Shared Parental Leave Policy

3. Approve the delegation of authority for minor amendments to HR policies
and the Employee Handbook to the Chief Executive, in consultation with
the Portfolio Holder for HR.

Decision Information

Does the report contain any exempt or

confidential information not for publication? e

What are the relevant corporate priorities?  Effective council
Which wards are impacted? All Wards;

55



1. Implications

Taking into consideration implications relating to finance and procurement, legal and
governance, risk and mitigation, health and safety, diversity and inclusion, safeguarding,
staffing, community safety, mental health and wellbeing and the impact on the Council’s
declaration of a climate change emergency, the following implications have been
identified:

Finance and Procurement

1.1 Effective implementation of HR policies reduces risk of expensive legal
challenges.

1.2 From a financial perspective, there is no additional budgetary impact by the
adoption of these 2 new policies and Employee Handbook.

Completed by: David Scoftt (Assistant Director of Finance and Deputy S151 Officer)

Legal and Governance

1.3  All refreshed policies have been reviewed for compliance with current employment
legislation including equality, health and safety and family leave regulations.
Employment Committee’s approval ensures appropriate governance and
consistency across the organisation.

Completed by: Alison Hall-Wright (Deputy Monitoring Officer)

2. Background to the Report
2.1 As part of an ongoing review, the HR team has refreshed some key people
management policies. The aim is to make them more accessible to managers and

employees; aligned with best practice and employment legislation.

2.2 A key change in approach is the replacement of a single HR handbook with
standalone, topic-specific policies.

2.3  All policies and supporting documents are hosted on the newly launched HR Hub
— a central resource for staff guidance, templates and policy access.

2.4  The policy review principles are as follows:

(1) Succinct policies, in a user-friendly layout.

56



3.1.

(2) Focus on informal resolutions.

(3) Where relevant, go beyond statutory requirements to push the
boundaries and enhance the culture of SKDC.

(4) Provide clear guidance and support for managers and employees on the
application of policies.

(5) Ensure policies are clear, transparent and accessible

(6) Ensure consistency and fairness across all HR policies and procedures.

(7) Align policies with TeamSK values.

(8) Involve stakeholders in the policy development and review process
through Union Representatives, the People Panel, CMT and
Employment Committee.

(9) Update policies in line with the changing legal, regulatory and best
practice frameworks (ACAS).

(10) Regularly monitor and evaluate the effectiveness of policies.

Summary of Key Policy Changes

Employee Handbook (Appendix 1)

e A refreshed draft of the Employee Handbook has been developed in
consultation with the Trade Union, management and staff feedback.

e Signposting policies with links to the HR Hub, rather than embedding full

policy text, is designed to be more user-friendly allowing colleagues to find

the information they need quickly.
e Qutdated content has been replaced and new sections have been added

relating to wellbeing, employee voice and inclusion, reflecting our
commitment to colleague experience and engagement.

57




3.2 Adoption and Surrogacy Policy (Appendix 2)

e The Council recognises that adopting a child or having a baby through surrogacy
is a significant life event and is committed to providing clear, supportive
arrangements for colleagues.

e The refreshed Adoption and Surrogacy Policy brings these provisions together in
one place, ensuring consistency with our maternity, paternity and shared parental
leave policies.

e The policy sets out employee’s entitlements to up to 52 weeks’ adoption leave,
alongside time off for adoption and surrogacy-related appointments.

e The Council provides Enhanced Adoption Pay in line with its approach to
maternity pay, offering more than the statutory minimum for eligible employees.
Other provisions within the policy are in line with legal requirements, including
‘Keeping in Touch’ (KIT) days and the timeframes of leave.

e This new policy is the same in principle to the previous version in the old
Employee Handbook with no changes to entitlements, timeframes etc.
3.3 Shared Parental Leave Policy (Appendix 3)

e The policy sets out employees’ entitlements to up to 50 weeks of shared parental
leave and up to 37 weeks of statutory shared parental pay, allowing flexibility for
parents to share care responsibilities.

e Leave may be taken by either parent, at the same time or separately, and can be
requested in either continuous or discontinuous blocks, giving families flexibility
to manage their arrangements.

e This is fully aligned to statutory provisions, including eligibility requirements.

e The approach reflects the Council’'s commitment to supporting employees with
family responsibilities and aligns with related policies on maternity, paternity and

adoption/surrogacy leave.

e This new policy is the same in principle to the previous version in the old
Employee Handbook with no changes to ent
[...]
ttee is to be presented with an update of
the Volunteer Policy

To review and approve the policy.

Chief Executive Appraisal

Annual Appraisal

The Committee to note the Chief Executives
Annual Appraisal

Director Appraisal

Annual Appraisals

The Committee to note the Director’'s Annual
Appraisal




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2025
	Minutes

	4 Pay Policy Statement 2026/27
	Appendix A - Pay Policy Statement 2026/27

	5 Gender Pay Gap
	Appendix 1 for Gender Pay Gap
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6


	6 Employee Engagement Survey Results 2025
	Appendix 1 - Employee Engagement Results Presentation
	Slide 1
	Slide 2: Response Rate
	Slide 3: Team Response Rate (%)
	Slide 4: Engagement Index
	Slide 5: Engagement Index
	Slide 6: Engagement Index per Team
	Slide 7: Engagement Index per Gender
	Slide 8: Engagement Index per LOS / Age
	Slide 9: Wellbeing Index
	Slide 10: Wellbeing Events
	Slide 11: Wellbeing
	Slide 12: Teamwork
	Slide 13: Leadership
	Slide 14: Working Environment
	Slide 15: Line Manager
	Slide 16: Development & Progression
	Slide 17: Innovation
	Slide 18: Hybrid Working
	Slide 19: Other Questions
	Slide 20: Comments Summary 
	Slide 21: 5 Themes from the Survey to make SK a better place to work
	Slide 22: Thank you   Any Questions?


	7 Human Resources Policy and Handbook Review
	Appendix 1 for Human Resources Policy and Handbook Review
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17
	Slide 18
	Slide 19
	Slide 20
	Slide 21
	Slide 22
	Slide 23
	Slide 24

	Appendix 2 for Human Resources Policy and Handbook Review
	Appendix 3 for Human Resources Policy and Handbook Review

	9 Work Programme 2025 - 2026



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

Meeting of the 
Employment Committee 
 
Wednesday, 12 November 2025, 
10.00 am 

 
 

 
 

Committee Members present 
 

Other Members present 

Councillor Anna Kelly (Chairman) 
Councillor Gloria Johnson (Vice-
Chairman) 
Councillor Rhys Baker 
Councillor Ashley Baxter 
Councillor Gareth Knight 
Councillor Susan Sandall 
Councillor Ian Stokes 
Councillor Paul Stokes 
Councillor Max Sawyer 
 

Councillor Tim Harrison 

Officers  
 
Joshua Mann, Democratic Services Officer 
Karen Bradford, Chief Executive 
Sam Fitt, Senior HR Officer 
Leila Foster, Human Resources Officer 
Jane Jenkinson, Senior HR Officer 
 

 
 
 

21. Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Harrish Bisnauthsing, 
substituted by Councillor Max Sawyer.  
 

22. Disclosure of interests 
 
There were none. 
 

23. Minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2025 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2025 were proposed, 
seconded, and AGREED as an accurate record. 
 



2 
 

24. Pay Policy Statement 2026/27 
 
The Pay Policy Statement 2026/27 was introduced by the Leader of the 
Council. 
 
The Pay Policy Statement detailed: 
 

- The Council’s decision to adopt the Real Living Wage in March 2021.  
- The pay increase arrangements for the lowest grade and a number of 

other lower grades which were impacted by the Real Living Wage 
increase.    

- These pay increases were an alternative (and not in addition to) to the 
annual cost of living pay award. 

 
The Pay Policy Statement also highlighted the salary bandings for posts 
graded Service Manager or above within table one. As well as encapsulating 
the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) where the current employer 
contribution rate was 24.8%.  
 
During discussions, Members commented on the following: 
 

- The significant financial implication of the LGPS employer contribution 
was noted. 

- It was noted that the April 2026 National minimum wage and living 
wage rates were yet to be confirmed by central government.  

 
Following discussions, it was proposed, seconded, and AGREED to 
recommend the Pay Policy Statement 2026/27 to Full Council for approval.   
 

25. Gender Pay Gap 
 
The Gender Pay Gap report was introduced by the Leader of the Council.  
 
The gender pay gap referred to the difference between men’s and women’s 
median hourly earnings as a proportion of men’s earnings, reflecting 
disparities across all types of jobs, not just those with the same job title 
 
The Council’s mean gender pay gap remained a ‘negative’ measure. At the 
end of March 2025, it was -4.93% (in March 2024 it was -4.83%). This meant 
that for every £1 a woman earnt, a man earnt 95p. 
 
The mean hourly rate for women was £17.66, and the mean hourly rate for 
men was £16.83. 
 
The median hourly rate for women was £16.81, and the median hourly rate for  
men was £16.15.  
 
The gender pay gap for median gross hourly earnings for the whole economy  



3 
 

decreased to 13.1% in April 2024 (down from 14.2% in April 2023). At -4.08%, 
the Council’s median gender pay gap was significantly lower. 
 
During discussions, Members commented on the following: 
 

- Attention was drawn to the progress demonstrated on page six of the 
appendix, stating it to be the result of collective effort and 
organisational commitment.  

 
The Gender Pay Gap report was NOTED by the Committee.  
 

26. Employee Engagement Survey Results 2025 
 
The Employee Engagement Survey Results 2025 was introduced by the 
Leader of the Council.  
 
In July 2025, South Kesteven District Council undertook the annual employee  
engagement survey and invited all employees to participate. The survey was 
open from 7th July 2025 until 31st July 2025.  
 
Colleagues were asked to rate 41 statements on a scale from ‘strongly agree’ 
to ‘strongly disagree’. There were a further 10 questions with opportunities to 
add comments to provide suggestions, feedback and explanations to how they 
have rated the statements. 
 
539 out of a possible 620 employees completed the survey (including casual  
workers). This resulted in an 87% response rate, which was an increase from 
last year’s survey, which received an 85% response rate. 
 
Some key findings from the survey are summarised below: 
 

- 82% of respondents would recommend working for SKDC, were happy 
with their current job, and find the work they do interesting.  

- 66% of respondents believed that morale was good at SKDC. This was 
a 19% increase since 2023. 

- The highest response rates were from CMT, Human Resources, and 
Building Control. The lowest were Markets, Waste, and Economic 
Development.  

- 80% of respondents believed that the hybrid working approach worked 
well for them personally, 20% were neutral, and no respondents 
disagreed with the statement.  

- 85% of respondents stated that they had not been bullied or harassed 
at work in the previous 12 months. The HR team highlighted this to be 
a positively high figure but noted a 2% decrease from 87% in 2024.  

- 80% of respondents also stated that they planned to be at SKDC in 12 
months time, a 2% increase from 78% in 2024. Given the uncertainty 
across the industry with the upcoming Local Government 
Reorganisation (LGR) this was highlighted as a positive figure.  



4 
 

 
During discussions, Members commented on the following: 
 

- Praise was given to both the HR Team and CMT for the leadership 
shown in setting the positive culture.  

- It was confirmed that office staff were required to spend a minimum of 
two days in the office and attend further days if business demands 
warranted. Heads of Service and above worked from the office a 
minimum of 3-4 days. This was monitored. 

- Given the 2% change in respondents who stated that they had not 
been bullied or harassed at work, the HR team stated they were 
currently breaking down the results to identify specific department 
areas, potential hotspots, and would consult with relevant Heads of 
Service. The Head of Paid Service noted the responsibility Members 
had, given that any Member to Officer contact could influence the 
results.  

- It was confirmed that members of staff on long-term sick had been 
invited to undertake the survey. 

- The disproportionality between the response rates and the engagement 
index of the Arts department was noted. 

- The suggestion was made that the high response rate to the survey 
demonstrated that staff felt that their opinion was listened to. 
Furthermore, the suggestion was made to include staff turnover figures 
in the 2026 report.  

 
The Employee Engagement Survey Results 2025 was NOTED by the 
Committee.  
 

27. Human Resources Policy and Handbook Review 
 
The Human Resources Policy and Handbook Review was introduced by the 
Leader of the Council.  
 
Key changes resulting from the review included: 
 
A fresh draft of the Employee Handbook – Developed in consultation with the 
Trade Union, management and staff feedback. Outdated content was 
replaced and new sections that had been added relating to wellbeing, 
employee voice and inclusion.   
 
Adoption and Surrogacy Policy - The policy set out employee’s entitlements to 
up to 52 weeks’ adoption leave, alongside time off for adoption and surrogacy-
related appointments. The Council provided Enhanced Adoption Pay in line 
with its approach to maternity pay, offering more than the statutory minimum 
for eligible employees.  
 
Shared Parental Leave Policy - The policy set out employees’ entitlements to 
up to 50 weeks of shared parental leave and up to 37 weeks of statutory 



5 
 

shared parental pay, allowing flexibility for parents to share care 
responsibilities.   
 
The Leader also noted that the Deputy Leader of the Council had not been 
included within the Cabinet outlined in the Employee Handbook. This was an 
error and following approval of the handbook then the Member would be 
subsequently included in the document.  
 
During discussions, Members commented on the following: 
 

- Accessibility of the documents was praised as they included embedded 
links to the HR hub.  

- A Member suggested that long service awards should be higher.  
- It was confirmed that the adoption and surrogacy policies were 

regardless of the age of the adopted child.  
- An amendment was suggested to include the dates from which policies 

were effective within the Employee Handbook.  
 
Incorporating this amendment, it was proposed, seconded, and AGREED to: 
 
1. Approve the revised Employee Handbook.  
2. Approve the following HR policies:  

• Adoption and Surrogacy Policy  
• Shared Parental Leave Policy  

3. Approve the delegation of authority for minor amendments to HR policies  
and the Employee Handbook to the Chief Executive, in consultation with  
the Portfolio Holder for HR.    
 

28. HR Dashboard 
 
Prior to the commencement of the HR Dashboard item, the meeting adjourned 
at 11.20 and resumed at 11.30. 
 
The HR Dashboard was introduced by the Leader of the Council. 
 
The dashboard encapsulated South Kesteven District Council’s people 
metrics for the half-year period from April to September 2025.  
 
At 30 September 2025, the number of Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) employees 
was 595 (324 male and 271 female), with 48 new starters and 27 leavers so 
far through the year.  
 
Almost 50% of the workforce were aged 50 and over and the Council were 
signed up to the Age-friendly Employer Pledge. This required a commitment to 
at least one action a year towards better recruitment, retention and 
development of older workers. 
 



6 
 

In August staff received an agree 3.2% pay award increase, backdated to 
April 2025.  
 
The Council currently had 43 apprenticeships: Two apprenticeships had been 
completed during the year and 10 new apprenticeships started. 
 
The average number of days of sickness absence per FTE for the period April 
to September 2025 was 4.78 days. This was a slight increase on the same 
period last year of 4.07 days. The CIPD Health and Wellbeing At Work report 
for 2025 revealed a record high for absence levels: 9.4 days in 2025, up from 
7.8 in 2023. 
 
During discussions, Members commented on the following: 
 

- A Member disputed that the 17% increase in sickness absence was a 
‘slight’ increase and requested for the word to be removed from section 
2.8 of the report. 

- It was confirmed that there had not been a CIPD Health and Wellbeing 
At Work report in 2024 containing sickness absence figures. 

- The HR team recognised an increase in short-term absence across 
September. 

- The Head of Paid Service noted the extensive work of the Wellbeing 
Team in combating mental health-related absence. A member urged for 
regular reporting to continue on this area.   

 
The HR Dashboard was NOTED by the Committee.  
 

29. Work Programme 2025 - 2026 
 
It was proposed, seconded, and AGREED to make the following changes to 
the Work Programme: 
 

- Addition of a Chief Executive Pay Banding item to the March meeting. 
- Removal of the Employee Health Insurance item from the unscheduled 

items. 
 

30. Any other business, which the Chairman, by reason of special circumstances, 
decides is urgent 

 
It was noted that the January meeting had been cancelled as all the relevant 
items had been dealt with.  
 
It was also recognised that the Senior HR Officer was retiring in January. 
Members of the Committee offered their appreciation for the Officer and 
dedication to their work.  
 
The meeting concluded at 12.03. 
 


